UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA

In re: STRYKER REJUVENATE AND ABGII HIP IMPLANT PRODUCTS LIABILITY LITIGATION

MDL No. 13-2441 (DWF/FLN)

This Document Relates to

William Alexander,

Plaintiff,

v. Civil No. 15-1249 (DWF/FLN)

Howmedica Osteonics d/b/a Stryker Orthopeaedics, Stryker Corp., Stryker Sales Corporation and Stryker Ireland Limited,

Defendants.

ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO SUBSTITUTE AND FOR DISMISSAL WITHOUT PREJUDICE

Based upon the Motion for Substitution of the Proper Party and Joint Stipulation of Dismissal Without Prejudice (Civil No. 15-1249 (DWF/FLN), Doc. No. 7; MDL No. 13-2441 (DWF/FLN), Doc. No. 873), filed by Holly Alexander, the personal representative of the estate of Plaintiff William Alexander, deceased, **IT IS HEREBY ORDERED** that:

1. Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 25(a), the Motion for Substitution of the Proper Party (Civil No. 15-1249 (DWF/FLN), Doc. No. [7]; MDL No. 13-2441 (DWF/FLN), Doc. No. [873]) is **GRANTED**.

2. Holly Alexander, the personal representative of the estate of William Alexander, deceased, shall be **SUBSTITUTED** for Plaintiff William Alexander in this

matter.

3. Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 41(a)(1)(A)(ii), this action is

DISMISSED WITHOUT PREJUDICE, and without fees or costs to any party.

Dated: September 16, 2016

s/Donovan W. Frank
DONOVAN W. FRANK
United States District Judge